भारत सरकार Government of India

स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

प्रधान मंत्री स्वास्थ्य सुरक्षा योजना PMSSY

अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान All India Institute of Medical Sciences

www.aiimsmangalagiri.edu.in

@mangalAiimsAP मंगलगिरि, आंध्रप्रदेश Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh

F.No: AIIMS-MG/ Admin/ Committee Matters /04/2020-21/

### € 1-04-2020

institute in the

(Calor

India |

# O.M. No. <u>03</u> of 2020-21

Sub: Establishment of "The Andhra Pradesh Centre of Excellence in Immunotherapy & Pharmacotherapeutics@AIIMS Mangalagiri".

The task is entrusted to the following committees:

#### **1. Executive Committee:**

- 1. Dr. Desai Vidya Sripad, I/C CDL, AIIMS, Mangalagiri.
- 2. Dr. Rajeev Aravindakshan, Additional Professor, AlIMS, Mangalagiri.
- 3. Dr. I.S. Chaitanya, Associate Professor, Transfusion Medicine, AIIMS, Mangalagiri.
- 4. Dr. Bari Siddiqui M.A., Assistant Professor, AIIMS Mangalagiri.
- 5. Dr. Arti Gupta, Assistant Professor, AlIMS, Mangalagiri.

## 2. Technical Committee:

- 6. Dr. Manuj Kumar Sarkar, I/C HOD , General Medicine, AllMS Mangalagiri
- 7. Dr. Mangayarkarasi ,HOD , Microbiology, AIIMS, Mangalagiri
- 8. Dr. Sushil Sharma , HOD , Pharmacology , AIIMS Mangalagiri
- 9. Dr. Arundhathi S, I/C HOD, Pathology, AIIMS Mangalagiri
- 10. Dr. Shreemanta Kumar Dash, HOD , FMT, AIIMS Mangalagiri
- 11. Dr. Vamsidhar, Assistant professor, Anaesthesia, AIIMS Mangalagiri

## The Terms of Reference of these committees will be as follows:

1. The Executive committee, with necessary assistance of Technical Committee, shall spearhead the establishment of "The Andhra Pradesh Centre of Excellence in Immunotherapy & Pharmacotherapeutics@AIIMS Mangalagiri" under the mentorship of Prof. T.S. Ravikumar, President AIIMS, Mangalagiri. This centre will facilitate Research, Training and Quality accreditation aspects for Immunotherapy & Pharmacotherapeutics for the researchers and clinicians across the state of Andhra Pradesh, and will exist for the benefit of community.

2. The Executive committee shall explore the feasibility to start with a Multicentric Phase II, Open Label, randomized controlled study for COVID19 patients and design a protocol at the earliest. The Executive committee will identify the infrastructure and HR resources with the active help of VC, NTR University and DME, Government of Andhra Pradesh; chart a framework to commence the plasma-therapy; draft a plan to utilize the infrastructure and Human Resources of AIIMS and Government of AP; draft proposals for approval accordingly and commence the Centre of Excellence at the earliest. In this regard, the Executive Committee shall seek administrative support from the Director, DD (A), FA, Dean and MS. The DD(A) will also liaise with the Commissioner (PRAP) and any other officers of Government of Andhra Pradesh and the Central Government.

3. The Committees shall identify the Gaps in the infrastructure and Human resources and synergize (with the Outreach group of Nodal Officers of respective Medical Colleges to fulfil the required criteria.

4. Any other task ancillary to the commencement of Centre of Excellence.

The Committee members shall not be entitled for any remuneration in this regard.

This is issued with the approval of Director, AIIMS, Mangalagiri.



21.4.20

(Shramdeep Sinha, IRS) Deputy Director (Admin.)

Shramdeep Sinha, IRS Deputy Director (Administration) AIIMS, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh GSVC Temporary Campus,Vijayawada -08

Τo,

The Committee Members

Copy for information to:

- 1. The President, AIIMS, Mangalagiri
- 2. The Director, AIIMS, Mangalagiri
- 3. The Commissioner, PRAP, government of A.P.
- 4. The Vice Chancellor, Dr. NTRUHS, Vijayawada
- 5. The DME, Government of A.P.
- 6. The FA/Dean/MS/HoD's of AIIMS, Mangalagiri
- 7. Guard file



AIIMS Temporary Campus, First Floor, Government Siddhartha Medical College, NH 16 service road, Gunadala, Vijayawada 520008; Phone 0866 2454500, email: dda.mangalagiri@aiims.gov.in